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William Brackenbury

a]so a
to .. 2 ;;RA(‘KI:NBURY. bp. Charle ;
R FOSt dl\fide ,\1:\3*. 45]; m. by 27 Nove h-LM““n 29 June 1634
to s era-!l " |( hC hR 421 Y . mber 1652 Joh
! I d g, e [* ChR 11; see also NEHGR 66:332), "o0n- Ridgway
t0 e Sin :ljic N\ scond Wi L CENBURY, b. |
€Xegy,, © with 2 MUEL BRA . b. 10 February 1645
:Seers [M‘gltqrh:;g i h.\llﬂﬂ' <ource not stated]; Harvard 1664 15;'.3:1._-;1‘, i{;iw}’mun
Tge E'-ll‘lk:: 3;4& 1672 Mercy wigglesworth [NEHGR 19:108) “134]; m. by
A is will William Brackenbu ade :
the L TJONS: In his w1 ry made a bequest of te
? late y ﬂgtlff"tz"..lm.- cousin Richard Brakenbury.” This could be i{;("'l ;‘/i\::l];
Enf) Whic-au!dth. Sili"€ _gURY {1628, 5"‘[""“} [GMB 196-99], but it could also be
20; “the n £352 BTW' b&,nn of the latter, “Richard, son of John & Emm iiraukcnhllri:
iCres of Blling pe £ |stownes July 27, 1665” [ChVR 1:53]. This grandson was
€ on Blanch by b 1y dead b3 20 March '1683@, when he was not mentioned in a
i, ofth ' - o his grandfalhcr‘s _w1ll, whg:h namcd two of his siblings. He
& [MPR mij) l-43.1u-|m?“ have been still alive, and living in Charlestown, in 1668. The
349 Nufonship petween Richard Brackenbury and William Brackenbury
*€ Brakenpyy. . g ins unclear, but 1t Was quite close.
y qu' Same, [cmﬂ
i theremsﬂ':;sl mU-UENTS-' In list of those admitted inhabitants of Charlestown, 1630
[k i ;i * 3 1 1 g |-
’s of uplang Yn [ChTR 5l; included in lists of Charlestown inhabitants, 9 January 1633/4,

gary 1635/6 [ChTR 10, 15]. B
0p 6 March 1636/7, “Goo[dman] Wf(illiajm Brankenborow had

ielded him 7 acres for his serv[an]t beyond Wenotomies” [ChTR 27].
(n 28 January 1638/9, he “had liberty to dig a neck to his island for his

amuse” [ChTR 43].

art Ofthe mlﬂ 2
3:16567, Cage

Jan

n 108, citing a

645. SIMON BRADSTREET

1670, aged 70,
ORIGIN: Horbling, Lincolnshire.
MIGRATION: 1630 (based on attendance at first Court of Assistants in
New England on 23 August 1630 [MBCR 1:73]).

July 1637, m FIRST RESIDENCE: Boston.

ted the case of BEMOVES: Cambridge 1634, Ipswich 1636, Salem 1646, Andover 1632,

p, brought b Sdem 1676, Boston by 1689, Salem 1692.

wﬂh;fmmfg RETURN TRIPS: To England and return in 1662 on colony business.

Sep OCCUPATION: Steward to the Earl of Lincoln and the Countess of

Ve in gy -
Magistfate. g aﬂd} [Mﬂgnaha 139].
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winthrop Fleet

d with George Cary
et partnere v o
imon Bradf ned by Elias Parkman, whq Dliedech‘“d
, vesse c ay to Co'nnectlm-lt. oParklr)nean,s deby ‘:p ang
q the © S ]mnstall to Wlnfhroll:r::n c}oE T 1638 [ a;llk
l\iﬂt\w\icf‘ of 1K Y with other leading 1l Wedo - COunty )
E;ln.‘l )etobet I 16"! petitioned to be atto s aMBfTEG comp;n
n Bradstre® trade in Massachusetts ay [MBCR 2:138] Y of
" “"S‘JgsH . “Simon Brandstreete” was :
or #7, which would be in early Augugt of 1 2
pradstreete the wife of Simon Bradstreete 63
o rch as member #13, which would pe i
admitted 10 rl('] P mber of 1630 [BChR 1"_;}1
August O %ﬂ_'.‘si Vay 1636 [MBCR 1:372]. (This was merely a o

-REEMAN: 25 V% virtue of his office mality,
FRER . was already @ freeman by of Asslstamin
England

pefore 1630.) ] |
EDUCA TJON: Morison argued that the Simon Bradstreet who receing

st ege, Cambridge, in 1621 and 1624 was
degrees at EIE;:LAJl;}fidiOilllnﬁligrant did reside at that college abou:l ?tﬁ;h:_
et (o 36765 e Ve
: he “other”” Simon Bradstreet].h
wJCES: Chosen Assistant of the Massachusetts Bay Company s
gjuiiigiplon. 18 March 1629/30 [MBCR 1:69].
Assistant, Massachusetts Bay Colony, 1630 to 1678; Secretary, 1630
0 1636 Governor, 1679 to 1686 and 1689 to 1692; Commissioner of the
United Colonies, 1644, 1663 to 1667 [MA Civil List 17-18, 21-26, 28].
(Savage credited Bradstreet with service as Deputy Governor from 1673
o 1678 [Savage 1:236], but Samuel Symonds held this office in those
years, as Savage also noted.)
Simon Bradstreet held many other offices at the county and local
level, such as Cambridge selectman and Essex magistrate.
ESTATE: On 8 February 1635/6, “Mr. Symon Bradstreet” was granted
foe s at Cambidge [CaTR 16]. In the § February 1635/6 st of
St v st e o ot R (TR 8
Py eel W(lith-two houses in Cowyard Row [CaTR; :
Bradstret” held f ge land inventory, on 10 October 1635, SY;;“:';
backs our parcels of land: “in the town one house Yo

ide ab.out g e o
?]:)out one acre at?gi;l‘f’,?.d“s in Westend two outhouses with backside
e G ’

: s % an "iﬂ
reat in Wigwam Neck about twenty acres ;and T
Y Herbert Pelham [CaBOP 73].)
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On 23 May
Bradstreete” eight
Keane and others
Thomas Wiggen.
with the privilege
3:247, 306, 364]
Mr. Bradstreet é
them when they
service done at
miles from the
granted another
River next to t
was encourage:
As a result, he
miles or mor
[MBCR 4:1:4;
18 May 1664 |
On 10 Ma
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Sim
on Bradsireer

133

qober 1635, the town of Ipswich gr
E e pz{{cel c:‘t; ;g:r\zuntd comainit_lg abau?rﬁ?:e:’c;‘ l"nmmS Dudley
[-',od jan CrosS ?ﬂh < CT’ and a lot intended to Mr Bﬁs lying between
L‘:‘,[ TR: IpSW 1 - ist _;378‘791- U.n 20 Fehmar‘\- lrzgdﬁlreet on the
. ;mc to “Mr. B Stre?t 200 acres of _upland near his f; 6;1' the town
Ly, a committee was appointed to “assist :‘;Lnl [llTR]. On
otlayers in

£ ome >
= N Dudley’s, Mr. Bradstreete’s & M :
u?;:ém + 14 of May 1637 [ITR]. r. Saltingstall’s farms
bc‘m 18 Scptm.nber 1647, “William Symmons of Ipswich
1o “Simon Bradstreet of Andover, gent., all 1ha‘tcn; '-al;\nrer.“
- y planting

nn‘ﬂgage : ; :
raining DY estimation about seven acres . lying & bei
- ing on the

ot CU“{“ ich on the north side of the ri

4 pWiC ide of the river ... which lot i

N liam Symmons bought about two years since of Wiliiamnwt?}e i
- aforesaid’ [ILR 1:35]. -

On 29 June 1648, “Simon Bradstreet of Andowv
of Saler_n, yeoman, - his third part o?rtﬂe”‘l‘aﬁ.ﬁ\‘\‘rhiﬁi}o
% Bishop’s contamipg ab.ou_t one hundred and fourscore acres ?)Sf
upland and meadow lying within the bounds of Salem™ [ELR 1:4v; GM
21311)-
on 23 May 1650, the General Court granted “Mr. Symon
Bradslref!te" eight hundred acres 10 be located near the farms of Capt
Keane and others, 23 May 1650 [MBCR 3:193, 413). Bradstreet and
Thomas Wiggen, gent., Were granted one thousand acres near Dover,

«ith the privilege of timber for their sawmill, 14 October 1651 [MBCR
1653, the General Court “granted to

3247, 306. 364]. On 14 September
0 acres of land apiece, 10 be laid to

Mr. Bradstreet & Mr.

them when they shall present @ place, according to law, in reference to

service done at York and Kittery” [MBCR 3:339], to be laid out eight

miles from the Haverhill meetinghouse [MBCR 4:2:327]. He was

granted another five hundred acres, August 1653, near the Connecticut
ay 1657 [MBCR 3:430], but

River next to his two hundred acres, 6 M

it elsewhere, 28 May 1659 [MBCR 4:1:380).
d an additional three hundred : i
miles or more from the Northampton meetinghouse,

[MBCR 4:1:420]. His five hundred acres near Hadley was 1

I8 May 1664 [MBCR 4:2:106]- _
radstreete of Andover & Ann his

On 10 March 1658[/92], “Symon

wife” sold to “Richard Sutton of Roxbury, husbandman all that our
id with the orchard and houselot
estimation

dwelling house ... in Andover aforesal e
thereunto belonging or therewithal d containing by
tight acres .. with forty and eight acreS of upland belong'™

was encouraged to locate

As a result, he was grante
1 controversy

gto the said

nak 1sisse o1 ajqe
e spsibojes




The Winthrop Fleet

far side of Shaweshin River, neg th

. on the ; : € Uppe,
house 1yin& t'lT meadow belonging to the Sa“} house on the N
and all that ? River granted by the town of Andover g .3011!11!;lde
of Shaweshir < of e dow containing by estimation ¢
a parc
(except & P

erg,
. weshin River aforesaidy” acres
on the soulhwcst stch(ej O;3ShDaecember 1689 (with c)od[if:[idlkozt: 202‘3]'1}»%
In his will, a([je2 April 1697, “Simon Bradstreet of Bo 27 J%
1692/3) anf:I P11"0V~‘-‘ etent health and strength™ set his house "?mg
at present :]:w;?zlzsme which C_}od iq his rich mercy hath 11 ag
“for my Olh_ wilderness (having given all my ejgpy chil E55ed
withal 1n t ]Sh ueht meet and equal & divided my plate o S
portions a5 IS: t[;e%n)" the remainder was bequeathed to “hy dmhnu
stuff aﬂ::i’;,g Mrs. Ann Bradstreet all thz?t estate real gpq .
:SI:J;ngoever that I had of hers or witp her.m marriage o Pemm:
agreement made with her before marriage) in lieu ?f her thirds » so gy
per year during her life out of my far_m at Lm “whereon .
Lewis now liveth,” also £10 more during her widowhood, one hajf
my house and land at Andover and the other half from my fam g
Topsfield, also “my negro woman Hannah ?md her daughter Bilhah oy
living with me, not to be sold to any except in way of marriage, by e
finds meet to dispose of them or either of them before or at her
then to some of my children whom she pleaseth,” also “use of that lie
household stuff I bought since I came to Boston during her pleasure ayg
then to some of my children as she shall see meet,” also provisions at
house in Boston with one quarter rent of the house wherein I lived at my
death “entreating her to accept of these small bequests as a testimony of
my unfeigned love ... in regard of that love, care and tenderness she halh
always showed to me and mine”; whereas “by a former will I had gives
(o my eldest son Samuel Bradstreet my farm at Lynn” but at his deathby
his will given to Mary Bradstreet “his eldest daughter by his fist vk
whom I have been forced to educate and maintain ... since Sep
}:n?;gié;”md have now three of my said son’s children sent me fo"

:s;rsfrom tlhe tt}‘larm and “to the said Mercy Bradstreet the danghﬁrg:z
amue ” e - h <F .lq . 4
and her heirs farm in Lynn occupied by Cornet John Lemﬂ#ﬁf

! dmother
plctupe and h 0

son San]uel’suseh()ld goms”; t9 “J(*n al]d Sm .- -
Purchaseq of

make some alteration to this gift by granting my wife £108

"

ed 1100

di
e una“y f
povs. acres O
wel 2 eet anot

e
murchased of

clve acres of
L‘:cease £10 af
his eldest son
sons and daug
£20 and to hi
many of them
leave it to my
and as she ma
Mr. Andrew \
his children b
“my daughter
all that debt
being more {
£10", to “’m!
Nathaniel W
lives, with t
?Pland of fo
‘my wife M
of her chilg
s‘)n SimO.n‘S

colony ang

farm of five

uel, vi;
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on Brﬂds.! .
eet

qually divided b .
housf LQU“ b etwixt t
Twemf acres of meadow and pal;tem’ also to t 135
; st fiqother child of my Sonf a little is{le said Joh
o Ly of forty-three acres late]n Samuel Brand in Tgp:rBrad'Slrce
0y r and loving wife Mrs y purchased adstreet” teld: to et my
children of my son Samu. An.n Biwist of Mr. Eﬂ h(_)use andAnne
il en of MY son Simon B el, viz: John ‘?et’ execu Z_eklel Ne land
I radstr hn Simo rix a edham;
Sfall Y ouses and lands i eet, viz: Si A ;
: IS And 2 Simy Anne; ards th
oldest of the three€ children bef over, also £1 on John and to the th e
farm; 1© “my son Dudley Br: c(l’l'e mentioned 0; to Simon Lucy, a hrce
jands i Andover, also 10 Cac?l street” the Othten acres in Eradstreet ta;f
ach; 10 Y 51 John Bradst of his children T half of m Vil ey
gotten MY house and farm reet and to th n living at m y houses an):i
ihe lots of wood belongi at Topsfield e heirs of hisbl;deceasc £10
pased of Robert Ml%zng to the farm wherein he nowOQy lawfull
welve acres of upland zey togethe 1 also the liveth,” -,,y
. pland, also £6 r with al parcel of PR
d.eceaSé £10 apiece, fis el 0 and to each 1 the swam meadow
pis eldest son and the othelrs to receive the of his childrefl-ar»ld ten or
sons and daughters- to © er half eqUa“y di farm as follow ving at my
£20 and to his si ] DEy gl'andchvld ivided amon s, one half to
Riyof . !Sters “the d ild Mr. Joh gst the rest :
y of them living at aughters of n Cotton of of his
feave it to my execut my decease £10 my daughter Do Hampton”
nd as she may de or ind overseers to deaCh “only as to A;‘;hy,, o
\ir. Andrew Wiggs?e?e by her carria o therein as they sh s legacy |
his childr = in” all that deb ge and behavior; to © all see cause
en by my d ebt which h or; to “my s ]
“my daugh aughter H e e owes me £ on-in-law
ter Mrs. S annah” livi 50 and to
all that d o arah Ward ving at my d every of
bei ebt which her f rd and to her husb y decease £10 each:
; ing more than £100 ormer husband M R ‘and Capt. Samuel W =
Nathaﬂiel “¥ aughter MrS Mry 0 her child_]’e\n li\fin T OWE:d me
ek . Mercy Wade and g at my deccase
, with tw . arm at T to her husb:
lin enty s opsfield wh usband Mr
» gWife M res, she or her R g of an island, also the lot of
er children livinBradsmet during her E:Ii)c;mg yearly the sum of £5 to
o at my death £10 each: t?,‘ftl}? od,” also to eVery 97
) e three children of my

Son §i
moll” 0
ne farm of fi
ive hundred acres granted me for service to th
e

Clony
and not lai
id
out yet; to “my son Dudley Bradstreet” the other

of five hy
i coeg
granted me; 0 “the three children of my son

el, vi
educati’ viz: John Si
R lonan imon and
hnds in Lyni make void a fol-mAnna now with me” £100 each for their
; of mmentioned in thee; bequest to them of my two houses and
e of them”: to MIOITUCI part of my will, “having already
: . Samuel willard “the Reverend pastor




Bradstree
“my much honored ffi | _ -
Sedgwick” overseers 10 accept 40s. each t st .

In a codicil dated 27 January 1692/3, B 3 G’HMAS
his two negros Hannah and Bilhah so wf'f-ﬁg el 1
dispose of wife Ann Bradstreet and she to - REN:
to “my said wife my spectacles set in g “Hﬁfm first
education of his son Simon’s three child . sA
“my grandson John [Bradstreet] my set of ¥ |
a silver trencher salt”; to “Anna .
granddaughter Mrs. Mary Oliver her fa ?
grandchildren John, Simon and Anne, all th o
for salary as late Governor of the Colony o * 5 9w

-
=

“my grandson Simon the son of my late

acres of land in Lynn “he standing in g

his executor to sell the farm at Topsfie il

gotten, £100 to his three grandchi ; '

children of his son Samuel, and the rest ' |
v b




my three
due to me
' Bay”; {4
treet” tep
uthorized
0 can be
Anne the
Mr. Isaac

n of Rev.

i\.illuzﬂ e 1676 Ann (Downing) Gardner [NEHGR 9.
@ cet Streets London, 12 April 1633, daughter

iil
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Simon Bradstreet

he trees, and learn’d to sing [EIHC 64:303)

1 ] 3], baptizeq
of EMANUEL

Lucy Wimhmp)
ner of Salem (son

(1638, Salem} (with his second wife
8], and widow of Captain Joseph Gar:-l

H
pale: P g GARDNER {1624, Cape Ann} [GM
T ﬁu 1713 [Sewall 710]. [GMB 731-37)). She died

wife

MUEL BRADSTREET, b. say 1632; H
[Sibley 1:360-61]; m. (1) by 1663 ﬁ‘;i‘;d g"‘r:ege 1653
known child b. Boston 29 January 1663[/4] {B%pfe;d;“
daughter of WILLIAM TYNG {1638, Boston} [TAG 321]2,
19]; m. (2) by 1674 Margery [Kempton Anc 2-34]. -

OROTHY BRADSTREET, b. say 1634; m. Andover 14 June
1654 Rev. Seaborn Cotton [Sibley 1:292], son of Rev. JOHN
COTTON {1633, Boston} [GMB 484-87].

SARAH BRADSTREET, b. say 1636; m. (1) by about 1658
Rev. Richard Hubbard [Sibley 1:342-43] (brother of William
Hubbard the historian); m. (2) after 1681 Samuel Ward.

HANNAH BRADSTREET, b. say 1638; m. Andover 3 June
1659 Andrew Wiggin, son of THOMAS WIGGIN {1630,
Piscataqua} [GMB 1982-85; GDMNH 751].

SIMON BRADSTREET, b. 28 September 1640; Harvard

College 1660 [Sibley 2:54-57]; m. Newbury 2 October 1667

Lucy Woodbridge, daughter of JOHN WOODBRIDGE

{1634, Ipswich} [GM 2:7:500-10].

MERCY BRADSTREET, b. about 1647 (d. Medford 5 October
1714 “in her 68th year); m. Andover 31 October 1672
Nathaniel Wade, son of J NATHAN WADE {1632,
Charlestown} [GMB 1883-88; NEHGR 13:203-4].

DUDLEY BRADSTREET, b. say 1649; m. Andover 12
November 1673 Ann (Wood) Price, daughter i Rmhm%a.“d
Ann (Priddeth) Wood and widow of Theodore Price
[NEHGR 139:139-42].

JOHN BRADSTREET,]b. Andover 22 July 1652:;“— Topsfield

1) 1677 Sarah Perkins,
une 167 433-38].

PERKINS {1632, Roxbury} [GMB | }
; 1630, Boston
1IN BOSWORTH HONY

mM-TIONS: As argued under JO

radstreet may have brought with him as SerV

4
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cOLBY {1630; Boston}, JOHN -
{1630, Boston} JOSEP! 0GR g
wiite still in jand Bradstreet waﬂfmei
THOMAS DUDLEY (1630, Bostonj. Eo ';;ohy @
piog™  Andr
COMMENTS: “Mr. S W Cu:{:oﬂ. .
«Newtowne Inhabi pranct® =
Cambridge 0, 9008

Stepheit acOouﬂ
Brodstreet” the foll " g thro”
Hampton [V des

On 23 Apiil 1620,

“Mr. Broadstreet: is

loy his stock in ,

On 27 November 1661, "t ORIGIN: Ed
service of the country, to leave his ﬁnﬂl@ IMGRATIOJ'
[MBCR 4:2:36]. “1661 February 10th Mr 1630 MBC

: o

Mr. Davis & Mr. Hull took ship &
199]. Eliot welcomed him home 3
Mr. Norton returned from England, br
ﬁnmhstaJesww:




L

Simon By,
1 Bradstree;
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L N A 1
pyi0GRAPHIC NOT5: Dmlike many of
GBHY aries, Bradstreet has not bee e
LampOr Ut Deen the suhiane o ' MUstrious \\‘l"._
SEISCL QO h

7 Lyl . [ing been eclipsed by hi

og™" }:imw; Pew did sﬂ?;d oY his more famous wige 1 1. \<ethy

william Andre marize his life i 1928 (E ILI :2 this mgam‘)

& =9 LEIHC 64:201 Hov
“Vi-Zo|,

~ilar wrote a brief higeras

(otton Matncr FWiLEs SI0graphy of Brads
e - T3 e e 8 !
Francis J. Bremer prepared an account of Br’(d treet !Magﬁa}ia 135
adstreet for the
JDNB.

min 2008 Dean Crawford Smith and Melinde [yt
f Simon Bradstreet, his known a
John [Kempt

at through his son John [Kempton Anc 2:49-9{)]

z Sanborn i
publish
gnate ancestry an( 4 lines-dni

=
I

1 ﬂccgum 0

desce
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BENJAMIN BRAND

RIGIN: Edwardstone, Suffolk.
ATION: 1630 (based on request for freemanship on 19 October

MIGR:

1630 [MBCR 1:79]). (Benjamin Brand was the “Mr. Brand” of John
winthrop’s 1629 list [WP 2:276].)

FIRST RESIDENCE: Massachusetts Bay.

RETURN TRIPS: Apparently returned to England in late 1630 or early

1631.

FREEMAN: “Mr. Ben[jamin] Brand” requested freemanship on 19

October 1630 [MBCR 1:79].

on of John Brand of Edwardstone, Suffc.)lk
d Joseph Lemuel Chester, eds.. The Visitation
1633, 1634, and 1633, Volume 15, The

Publications of the Harleian Society (London 1889, P 108]

DEATH: After 30 January 1641/2.

VARRIAGE: By el St o fis SHilFOT SIS sﬁlﬁ

o B o hirbomestreete in Edwardston in e COTR. oy
gnt,” noted that “Joseph Brond my son” has %m\:ié diverse lands
Benjamine Brond my youngest son an to Sarah s

and tenements™ [PCC 116 Cambell]-

CHILDREN: Not researched. s

. wife written

COMMENTS: On 3 April 1630, in @ letter 10 h""’sfé‘f& wight,
bord the Acbella riding before YarmOUR B Eopuih cart

Winthrop reported of “Mr. Brande’s s [3?: 2:229; W 50 p, in @

" soberly since he came on ShiPPOZL" L oun, issel
W 1630, in a letter written from Chari€s

BIRTH: By about 1610, s
[Joseph Jackson Howard an
of London, Anno Domini



